HURUNIHRR

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

MIKE GLEASON
Chairman . o
WILLIAM A. MUNDELL Arizona Corporation Commission

Commissioner DOCK ETE D

JEFF HATCH-MILLER
Commissioner 0CT 23 2008

'KRISTIN K. MAYES

Commissioner
GARY PIERCE

Commissioner Ne

DOCKETED BY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION DOCKET NOS. W-01303A-05-0405

OF ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER W-01303A-05-0910

COMPANY, TO IMPLEMENT STEP TWO

OF ITS ACRM FOR ITS PARADISE 70560

VALLEY WATER DISTRICTS DECISIONNO. _="—
ORDER

Open Meeting
October 15 and 16, 2008
Phoenix, Arizona

BY THE COMMISSION:
. FINDINGS OF FACT

A. Introduction

1. Pursuant to Decision No. 68858, Arizona-American Water Company (“Company”,
“Applicant” or “AAW”) filed an application on May 15, 2007, with the Arizona Corporation
Commission (“Commission™) requesting authorization to implement Step Two of its Arsenic Cost
Recovery Mechanism (“ACRM”).

2. The monthly arsenic surcharge per customer was established to aid the Company in
its efforts to comply with the Environmental Protection Agency’s (“EPA”) new arsenic maximum
contaminant level of 10 particles per billion (“ppb”) which went into effect on January 23, 2006.

3. The United States Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) reduced the drinking
water standard for arsenic from 50 parts per billion (“ppb™) to 10 ppb effective January 23, 2006.

4. Pursuant to Decision No. 68858, Arizona-American Water Company filed the

required schedules for Commission approval prior to the implementation of the ACRM.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 2 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.

B. Background
5. On June 3, 2005, AAW filed an application for rate increases for its Paradise Valley

system and for approval of an agreement with the Paradise Valley Country Club. In this

application, the Company sought and was granted authority to implement an Arsenic Cost

i Recovery Mechanism (“ACRM”).

6. On July 28, 2006, the Commission issued Decision No. 68858 granting AAW the
authority to implement an ACRM. The Decision also required AAW to file certain schedules to
support its ACRM charges and that AAW file a full rate application no later than September 30,
2008.!

7. On December 19, 2006, AAW filed an application to implement Step-One of its
ACRM. On February 14, 2007, AAW filed a revised application for its Step-One surcharge. On
March 22, 2007, the Commission issued Decision No. 69396 granting AAW the authority to
implement Step-One of its ACRM.

8. The Step-One surcharge added $14.84 to the monthly customer charge for a
customer with a 5/8-inch meter and $.4534 per 1,000 gallons to the commodity rate. The Step-
One surcharge increased the average residential customer bill by approximately $34.11 from
$74.88 to $108.98 (45.6 percent). These monthly billing amounts include the PS surcharge
authorized in Decision No. 68858.

9. On March 13, 2008, AAW filed an application to implement Step-Two of its
ACRM. This application seeks to recover eligible arsenic related O&M costs and additional
arsenic related plant in service not being recovered in the existing Step-One surcharge.

10.  On August 27, 2008, the Commission amended Decision No. 68858 to reduce the

High Block Usage surcharge from $2.15 per thousand gallons to $1.00 per thousand gallons and
to reset the Public Safety Fire Flow surcharge from $1.00 per thousand gallons to zero, effective

on September 1, 2008. Since these surcharges are recorded as Contributions In Aid of

' On May 1, 2008, the Company filed a rate application for 10 of its systems including Paradise Valley, using a test
year ending December 31, 2007.
70560

Decision No.




~N O

oo

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

‘ ypuld add $2.41 to the monthly customer charge for a 5/8-inch meter and $0.0747 per 1,000

Page 3 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.

Construction, their reductions have an impact on customer bills but do not affect revenues to the
Company.

C. Company’s Current Application

11. In its present application, AAW requests a Step-Two ACRM surcharge which

gallons to the commodity rate for all of its Paradise Valley customers. Of the $2.41 to be added to
the monthly customer charge, $2.02 per month is to fund the additional arsenic related plant since
the implementation of the Step-One ACRM and $0.39 per month is to fund the recovery of
deferred, arsenic related O&M expenses incurred for 12 months beginning with the operation of
the arsenic remediation. Of the $.0747 per 1,000 gallons to be added to the commodity rate,
$.0625 per thousand gallons is to fund the additional arsenic related plant since the implementation
of the Step-One ACRM and $0.0121 per thousand gallons is to fund the recovery of deferred,
arsenic related O&M expenses incurred for 12 months beginning with the operation of the arsenic
remediation.

12.  Under the Company’s proposal, the average residential customer bill (with usage of
42,500 gallons) would increase by approximately $5.60 from $108.98 to $114.58 (5.1 percent).
Adding the Step-Two amounts to the Step-One amounts approved by Decision No. 69396 means
that total ACRM surcharge will add $17.25 to the monthly customer charge for a 5/8-inch meter
and $.5281 per 1,000 gallons to the commodity rate for all of its Paradise Valley customers.

13.  If this application is approved, it will include recovery of deferred O&M expenses
which will cease after the 12 month recovery period. At the end of the 12 month period, the
average monthly bill will decrease by $.90 from $114.58 to $113.68 (0.8 percent). This reflects
decreases of $.39 per month for a 5/8-inch meter and $.0121 per thousand gallons related to the
recovery of deferred O&M expenses.

D. Authorization for an Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism (Decision Nos. 68858 and

69396)
14. Decision No. 68858 conditioned approval of an ACRM surcharge on the following

criteria:

Decision No. 70560




[ O, T~ VS B\

O 00 N AN

10
11
12
13
14
15

16 .

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 4

Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.

AAW shall file certain schedules show the actual cost of construction of arsenic
related facilities. In addition, the projected rate of return with the ACRM may
not exceed authorized levels. Such schedules include an earnings test in
support of the ACRM.

AAW shall also file, by July 1 of each year in which it collects surcharges, a
report with Docket Control showing the Company’s capital structure as of each
month end in the prior calendar year.

AAW shall file a full rate application no later than September 30, 2008.

AAW shall apply all ACRM surcharges on a volumetric basis and equally to all
usage tiers.

15.  Decision No. 69396 granted approval of Step-One of the ACRM surcharge that was

provided for in Decision No. 68858 as discussed above. While Decision No. 69396 approved the

Step-One surcharge, it did not add any additional conditions that were not specified in Decision

No. 68858.
E. Staff’s Analysis
ACRM Schedules

16.  The Company’s ACRM Step-Two filing includes the following ten schedules:

a.

b.

Balance Sheet — as of December 31, 2007.
Income Statement — period ending December 31, 2007.

Income Statement Adjustments (Earnings Test) — to conform to Decision
No. 68858. :

Rate Review — a rate review filing for district.
Arsenic Revenue Requirement — an arsenic revenue requirement calculation for
Step-Two.

Surcharge Calculation — a detailed surcharge calculation for the district.

Rate Base — a schedule showing the elements and the calculation of the rate
base, including the deduction for Arsenic Impact Fee Contributions as of
December 31, 2007.

Construction Work In Progress (“CWIP”) Ledger — a ledger showing the
construction work in progress account.

Four Factor Allocation — a schedule showing the allocation factors to be used
for expense allocation. The “four factors” include ratios of each system’s Plant
in Service, General Metered Customers, Salaries and Wages, and Direct O&M,

Decision No. 70560




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 5 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.

excluding labor, as they relate to the total for all systems. A schedule showing
the allocation of common plant and based on the relative customer counts is
also included in the application.

j.  Typical Bill Analysis — ACRM Step 2 — A typical bill analysis showing the
effects on residential customers at the average residential usage of at 42,500
gallons for Paradise Valley customers.

The above schedules pro?ide for the calcﬁlation of a surcharge based on financial
records and an Earnings Test Schedule to limit the ACRM Step-Two revenue to an amount
that would not result in a rate of return exceeding the rate authorized in Decision No.
68858.

Filing Requirements Compliance

Staff does not note any deficiencies related to the Company’s ACRM filing.

17. Staff concluded that the filed schedules conform to the requirements of Decision
No. 68858.

18.  Staff concluded that the ACRM schedules provide for the calculation of a surcharge
based on financial records and an Earnings Test Schedule that limit the ACRM surcharge revenue
to an amount that would not result in a rate of return exceeding that authorized in Decision No.
68858.

19.  Staff believes that the Company has adequately supported the amounts requested
for O&M expenses. However, Staff has made adjustments and reclassification to the Company’s
ACRM plant. Thus, the incremental Step-Two plant and associated rate base has been reduced,
and depreciation expense has been adjusted accordingly, as described below.

20.  Neither Decision No. 68858 nor Decision No. 69396 prohibits the recognition of
additional arsenic related plant subsequent to the implementation of Step-One, as argued by the
Residential Utility Consumers Office (“RUCO”).

21.  Arizona-American Company has already complied with the requirement to file

permanent rate applications for its Paradise Valley District no later than September 30, 2008.

Decision No. 70560




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 6 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.

F. Staff’s Adjustments to Company Schedules:

22.  Staff recommends adjustments to the Company’s schedules to remove some O&M
amounts that were included in ACRM plant, to re-classify some plant items and to apply

depreciation rates that are more accurate, and to adjust accumulated depreciation to reflect the

depreciation expense approved in the Step-One ACRM surcharge in Decision No. 69396. These

adjustments are shown on the attached schedules GWB-1 and GWB-2 and have the net effect of
reducing revenue requirements by $11,729 from the Company’s proposed amount of $384,217 to
$372,488.

23.  Staff recommended adjustments on Schedules GWB-2 and GWB-3 would reduce
the revenue requirement by $11,729. The calculation of surcharges using Staff’s revenue
requirements is shown on GWB-4.

24.  Using Staff’s recommended revenue requirement, the average residential customer
bill would increase by approximately $5.44 from $108.98 to $114.42 (5.0 percent). Supplanting
the previously approved Step-One amounts of $14.84 per month for a 5/8-inch meter and $0.4534
per thousand gallons, the Step-Two surcharge would be $17.19 per month for a 5/8 inch meter and
$0.5140 per thousand gallons.

25.  This 5.0 percent increase would be in addition to the effect of previously approved
Step-One surcharge which increased the average residential bill by $34.11 from $74.88 to $108.98
(45.6 percent). The total cumulative effect of Step-Two on the average residential bill is an
increase of $39.54 from $74.88 to $114.42 (52.8 percent).

26.  If this application is approved using Staff’s recommended rates, it will include
recovery of deferred O&M expenses which will cease after the 12 month recovery period. At the
end of the 12 month period, the average monthly bill would then decrease by $.90 from $114.42 to
$113.52 (0.8 percent) which reflects decreases of $.39 per month for a 5/8-inch meter and $.0121
per thousand gallons related to the recovery of deferred O&M expenses.

27.  Staff also has concerns with the Company’s presentation and description of the

underlying surcharges and the deferred O&M expenses. In its filings, the Company continues to

Decision No. LO_SEQ__




-

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 7 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.

describe the surcharges previously authorized as a Step-One surcharge® when, in fact, Step-One
surcharges are supplanted by and absorbed into the Step-Two surcharge. Staff recommends
clarification to indicate that previously approved Step-One amounts are being supplanted by and
absorbed into the Step-Two surcharge amounts and that only this surcharge will continue until the
Company’s next rate case.

28. Stéff recommends further cla;riﬁcation regarding the recovery of deferred O&M
expenses. Staff notes that the Company seeks recovery of deferred O&M as provided for in
Decision No. 68858 but the supporting schedules in its present application do not clearly state that
these amounts will cease at the end of a 12 month recovery period. If this application is approved,
provision should be made so that the recovery of deferred O&M expenses cease after the 12 month
recovery period.

29.  As is also indicated on Schedule GWB-1, Staff recommends approval of a single
permanent Step-Two ACRM surcharge that supplants and absorbs the previously approved Step-
One ACRM surcharge and adds the costs for net incremental plant added subsequent to the Step-
One filing and on-going, recoverable, and arsenic related O&M expenses to remain in effect until
the effective date of new rates established in the pending rate case.

30.  Staff also notes that the Company did not include invoices in an amount to provide
complete support of the amount of O&M being requested. However, discussion with Company
personnel indicated that the amount requested reflects issuances as opposed to purchases during
the time period, and the Company has provided staff with adequate documentation to support
i1ssuances which, in turn, support the amount requested.

G. RUCO’s Adjustments to Company Schedules

31. RUCO filed a report on this case and recommends two adjustments. Citing
Decision No. 68310 which was for Arizona-American Water Company but not for the Paradise
Valley systems, RUCO states that incremental plant subsequent to the implementation of Step-One

of the ACRM should not be recognized, per Decision No. 68310. RUCO also cites Decision No.

% See Company filing of March 13, 2008, Schedule ACRM-5, Rows 22-28

Decision No. 256_0___




[V N N VS N %

o 00 0 A

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 8 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.

66400 which was for Arizona Water Company but does not specify which part of the application is
not conforming with this Decision.

32.  RUCO also recommends disallowing $6,279 of O&M expenses. RUCO claims that
of the $6,279, $6,187.83 represents amounts either not supported by invoices ($5,390.75) or
outside the 12 month deferral period ($797.08). The remaining $91.65 is due to a math error.

33.  Staff believes thus Company has adequately supported the amounts requested for
O&M expenses.

34.  Further, neither Decision No. 68858 nor Decision No. 69396 prohibits the
recognition of additional arsenic related plant subsequent to implementation of Step-One.

35.  On October 6, 2008, the Company filed an exception to Staff’s recommended order
in which the Company identified several errors in ACRM Schedule GWB-1 that was attached to
the recommended order. Attached to the exception was the Company’s revised Schedule GWB-1,
which incorporates the Company’s corrections to the errors.

36.  On October 9, 2008, Staff filed a response to the Company’s exceptions in which
Staff concurred with the corrections incorporated in the Company’s revised Schedule GWB-1,
which we will therefore adopt.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Company is a public water service corporation within the meaning of Article

XV of the Arizona Constitution and A.R.S. 40-250 and 40-252.

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Company and of the subject matter of the
application.
3. Approval of and arsenic cost recovery mechanism is consistent with the

Commission’s authority under the Arizona Constitution, Arizona ratemaking statutes, and
applicable case law.
4. It is in the public interest to approve the Company’s request for implementation of

the ACRM.

70560

Decision No.




O 0 3 N B WY

NN N NN NN e e e e e e e e
0 NN R WN R DO DO NN DY W N = O

Page 9 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the application by Arizona-American Water
Company for the implementation of Step-Two of the Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism for its
Paradise Valley districts is approved as discussed herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the application by Arizona-American Water Company
for its Paradise Valley Districts for approval of an arsenic cost recovery mechanism surcharge
tariff shall be in accordance with the attached revised ACRM Schedule GWB-1. As indicated on
Schedule GWB-1, the rates thereon shall be reduced in accordance with the Commission
amendment to Decision No. 68858 on August 27, 2008, and the recovery of deferred O&M costs
will cease after 12 months from the effective date of the Decision in this proceeding.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that upon approval of the Step-Two surcharge, the Step-One
surcharge amounts are absorbed into the Step-Two amount and the Step-One surcharge shall cease.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the recovery of deferred O&M expenses will cease after
the 12-month recovery period.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Company file with the Commission an arsenic
removal surcharge tariff consistent with its filing.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona-American Water Company -shall notify its
customers of the arsenic cost recovery surcharge tariff approved herein within 30 days of the

effective date of this Decision.

70560

Decision No.




Page 10 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona-American Water Company shall file, by April

2 ||1* of each year subsequent to any year in which it collects surcharges under an ACRM, a report
3 || with Docket Control, as a compliance item in this docket, showing the Company’s ending capital
4 | structure by month for the prior year.
5 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately.
6
7 BY THE ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
8 7 / 0 ;Z?
? CHAIRMAN COMMISSIONER
10
1 C@%SIONER COMMISSIONER /COMMfgSIONER
13
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, BRIAN C. McNEIL, Executive
14 Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission, have
15 hereunto, set my hand and caused the official seal of this
Commission to be afﬁxed at the Capitol, in the City of
16 Phoenix, this <" DB dayof )¢ i{ 2@ t— ,2008.
17
: v
1 Ut saecror /.
EXECU CTOR
20
21 I DISSENT:
22
23 DISSENT:
24 | EGJ:GB:Ihm\MAS
25
26
27
28

Decision No.

70560




<~ Y BN

10
11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 11 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.

SERVICE LIST FOR: Arizona-American Water Company
DOCKET NOS. W-01303A-05-0405 and W-01303A-05-0910

Mr. Brent Wallace, Esq.

Casa Grande City Attorney

City of Casa Grande Attorney’s Office
510 East Florence Boulevard

Casa Grande, Arizona 85222

Mr. Daniel W. Pozefsky, Esq.
Residential Utility Consumer Office
1110 West Washington Street, Suite 220
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Mr. Ernest G. Johnson

Director, Utilities Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Ms. Janice M. Alward

Chief Counsel, Legal Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Decision No.

70560




Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, etal. _ ’
REVISED GWB-1

Docket Nos, W-01303A-05-0405, o al.

Asizona-American Water Campany - Paradise Valley W81
* Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405 & W-01303A-05-0910 Page1of 5
ACRM Step Two RESIDENTIAL (See Note Below)
Decision No, 53858 Base Public Safety High Bracket  Decision No. &5BBSB
Rales Surcharpe Surcharge Jotal
Minimum 5/8° Meter H 9.50 5 8.50
Minimurn /47 Meter 3 9.83 s 883
Minimum 17 Meter H 15.85 s 15.85
Minimum 1 1727 Meter H 32.00 H 32.00
Minmum 2° Meter 3 §1.00 H $1.00
Minimum 3” Meter 3 94.50 3 94.50
Minimum 47 Meler 3 157.25 3 157.2%
Minimum §” Meler 3 315.00 1 35.00
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
0 to 25,000 palons S 0.76 3 0.76
25,001 to BO,DDO galions 3 185 8 1.00 - 2.65
80,001 galions‘and over 3 218 3 100 $ 215 3§ 533
Decision Na. 63396 Per Decision ACRM Step 1 Decision No. 69396
ACRM Step One Surchage No, 68858 Surcharge Totat
Minimum 5/8” Meter 3 8.50 3§ 14.54 3 24.34
Minimum 2/4” Meter 3 2.83 3 1535 3 25.18
Minimum 17 Meler 3 1585 $ 2475 3 40.60
Minimurm 1 1/2° Meler 3 200 § 49,98 3 81.93
Minimun 2° Meler 3 5100 3 73.65 3 130.65
Minimumn 3° Meter 3 94.50 $ 147.5% 3 242.09
Minimumn 4" Meter 3 15725 % 245.60 3 402.85
Minimum 6~ Meter 3 31500 3 41.97 s B0G.97
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gations
0 10 25,000 galons 3 D76 § 0.4534 1 12134
25,001 1o 80,000 pakons 3 265 3 0.4534 H 3.1034
80,001 gallons and over 3 533 § 0.4534 3 57834 N
Pending ACRM Step 2 Applications
FIRST 12 Months O&LM Recovery
Company Proposed Rates Staff Recormmended Rates
Per Docision ACRM-Step2 ACRM. Step 2 ACRM - Step 2 Per Decision ACRM - Step2 ACRM-Step2 ACRM- Step 2
No 69396  Ongoing  12-momhORM 12 month Total Ho, 53396 Ongoing  12-month OEM 32: menth Total
Minmum S/8° Meter s 244 3 202 $ 039 3 2875 3 244 3 196 §$ 0.9 25.69
Minimurn 3/4° Meter 1 2518 3 200§ 040 8 2767 3 2518 § 203 § 0.40 27.81
Minimum 17 Meter 3 4860 3 337 8 065 § 44 .82 3 4060 $ 327 § 065 3 452
Minimurn 1 1/2° Meter 3 8198 3 6.80 3 2 3 90.10 H B1.98 $ 560 % 1.1 3 39.89
Minikmum 27 Meter 3 13065 $ 1084 3 209 3 143.59 3 13065 $ 1052 $ 209 3 143.26
Minimum 3° Meter 3 242,09 § 2009 S 388 3 266.06 3 24208 3 1849 3 383 265.46
Minimum 4~ Meler 3 40285 3 3343 645 3 44274 3 402,85 § 24 8 645 3 441.74
Minimum 6~ Meter 3 806.97 3 6697 3 1293 $ BBE.87 3 806.97 § 6498 $ 12.93 B334.38
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
0 to 25,000 galions 3 1.2134 3 0.0625 $ op121 § 1.2880 S 12134 § 0.0606 $ 0.0121 ¢ 1.2861
25,001 to 80,000 galons $ 31034 3 0.0625 § pot21 $ 31780 3 2.1034 .S 0.06506 $ 00121 § 3.1761
20,001 gallons and pver 3 57834 § 0.0825 $ 00121 3 5.8580 s 5784 § 0.0606 § 0.0121 58561
AFTER 12 Mentha ORM Recovery
Company Proposed Rates Staff Recommended Rates
Par Dacision ACRM-Step2 ACRM- Slop2 ACRM - Step 2 Per Docision ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step 2
No, 69396 On-going 12-month OZM On-qgoing No, 69396 On-going 12-month OLM 12. month Total
Minknurm 5/8” Meter $ 2434 3 202 - 3 26.36 s 224 8 1.9 H 26.30
Minimum 3/4" Meter H 2518 $ 209 3 - 3 .27 H 2518 $ 203 3 7.21
Minimum 1° Meter 3 4060 $ 337 3 . S 43.97 3 4060 $ .7 s 41.87
Minimum 1 1727 Meter 3 5198 3§ 680 3 - 3 as.78 H 8198 .60 4 3a.58
Minimum 2 Meler $ 13065 § 1084 $ - 3 141.48 3 13065 § 10.52 3 14197
Minimum I° Meter $ 24209 3 20008 $ - 3 262.18 3 24209 § 159.49 s 264.53
Minimurmn 4° Meter $ 40285 $ 33143 3 - H 436.28 s, 40285 3 prR o) 3 435.29
Minimum 6% Meter 3 BOG.97 $ 6697 $ - 3 873.94 3 BOSST S 54.98 1 7195
Commadity Rales, Par 1000 galions
0 1o 25,000 palions 3 1.214 § 0.0625 3 - 3 12759 3 12134 § 0.0606 $ 1.2740
25,001 1o BO,D00 gakons 3 3304 3 00625 § - 3 T 31659 3 3.1034 § 0.0506 3 d.1640
80,001 galions and over . $ 57834 § 0.0625 - H 5.8459 3 5784 § 0.0E06 $ 5.3440
Note: On Sep 3, 2008, the C: isslon issued Detision No. 70488 amending Decision No. 68858, thersby reduting the High Block Usage surcharge from 32.15 1o $1.00
per thousand galons, and resatting tha Public Safety surcharge from $1.00 per thousand galions io zero, efiective September 1, 2008. All of the above
rains should be adiusied ingly. Henca, the adjusied dity rates for the panding application wouki be:
FIRST 12 Months OLM Recovery
Company Proposed Rates Staff Recommended Rates
Decision ACRM - Siep 2 Decision ACRM - Step 2
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 galions No 70488 12- month Tolal No 70488 12- month Total
© fo 25,000 palions $ 12880 § CI 1.2880 3 12861 3 - % 1.2861 |
25,007 1o 30,000 galions $ ateo 3§ (r.o0) 3 2.1780 3 31767 3 (1.00) 3 21781 |
80,001 gallons and over 3 58580 3 215) S 3.7080 3 58561 3 {2.15) § 3.7061 i
i
AFTER 12 Months D&M Racovery ‘
Company Proposed Rates Staff Recommended Rates ‘
Decision ACRM - Step 2 Decision ACRM - Step 2
No70488  12- month Total No 70488  12. month Total
Company Proposed Rales 3 1.275% § - s 12759 b 12740 S . H 1.2740
FIRST 12 Months O&M Recovery 3 21658 § {100} 3 2.1658 s 31640 3 {1.00) $ 2.1640
Commoadity Rales, Per 1000 galions H 58459 3 {2.15) § 3.695% 3 50440 § 2.15) § 3.6940
Decision No.



Arizona-American Water Company - Paradise Valley
Dockel Nos. W-01303A-05-0405 & W-01303A05-0910

ACRM Step Two
Decision No. 58853

Minimum 5/B° Metes
Minimum 3/4” Meter
Minirum 1° Meter
Minimum 1 112" Meter
Minimum 2" Meler
Minimum 3° Meter
Minimum 4" Meter
Minimum 6 Meter
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 galons
0 1o 400,000 galions
400,001 galions and over

Declsion No. 69396
ACRM Step One Surcharge

Minimum 5/8° Meter
Minimum 3/4” Meter
Minimum 1~ Meter
Minimum 1 1/2° Meler
Minimum 2° Metsr’
Minimum 3° Meter
Minimum 4" Meter
Minimum 6~ Meter
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 galions
0 to 400,000 galions
400,001 galions and over

Pending ACRM Step 2 Application;
FIRST 12 Months O&M Recovery
Company Proposed Rates

Minimum 5/8” Meter
Mirimum 347 Meter
Minimum 1* Meter
Minimum 1 1/2° Meter
Minimum Z* Meter
Minimum 3 Meter
Minimum 4~ Meter
Mirimurn 6~ Meter
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
© 10 400,000 galions
400,001 galions and over

AFTER 12 Months O&M Recovery
Company Proposed Rates

Minimum 5/8~ Metar
Minimum 3/4" Meter
Minimum 1° Meter
Minimum 1 1/2° Mater
Minimum 2° Meter
Minimum 3° Meter
Minimum 4° Mater
Minimum 6~ Meter
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
0 1o 400,000 palions
400,007 gahons and over

P

" n

Base

Raies
9.50
9.83
15.85
32.00
51.00
94.50
157.25
315.00

127
1.56

Per Decision

No, 68858

MNANANNnn

" e

9.50
983
15.8%
32.00
51.00
94.50
157.2%
315.00

1.27
471

Per Decision
No, 69396

R R R ]

2434
2518
40.60
81.98
130.65
242.09
402.85
806.97

1.7234
§.1624

Per Dacision

No. 59396

L N N N RN N ]

3
H

24.24
2518
40.60
81.98
130.85
242.09
402.85
B06.97

1.72%4
5.1634

COMMERCIAL (See Note Below)

Public Safety  High Bracket  Decision No. 68858
Surcharne Surcharge Total
H 9.50
3 9.83
- 15.85
H 32.00
s §1.00
3 84.50
- 157.25
H 315.00
$ 127
s .00 ¥ 215 $ 47
ACRM Step 1 Decision No. 68396
Surcharge Total
$ 14.84 3 2434
$ 15.38 3 25.18
3 24.75 s 40.60
3 48.58 - 81.88
s 79.65 3 13065
$ 147.5% H 242.08
}H 245.60 s 402,85
] 491.97 $ 806.97
S 0.4534 3 1.7234
$ 0.4534 3 5.1624
ACRM -Slep2 ACRM -Step 2 ACRM - Step 2
On-going 12smonth Q&M 12- month Total
3 202 3 039 26.75
s 208 § 040 $ 27.67
$ 337 § 085 3 4462
$ 6.80 $ 131 § 80.10
3 10.84 3 209§ 143.59
3 2008 3 388 § 266.06
H 3343 § 645 S 44274
3 66.97 § 1293 3 886.87
3 0.0825 § 0.012¢ 3 1.7980
3 00625 § 0.0127 § §.23680
ACRM -Slep2 ACRM.-Step2 ACRM.Step2
Ongoing  12-month Q&M Qn-qoing
$ 202 5 - 3 25.36
$ 2098 § - s 27.27
$ 337 3 - 3 4397
$ 6.80 § - 3 88.78
3 108 § - 3 141.48
s 2009 § - 3 262.18
H 3343 3 - 3 435.28
s 86.97 § - H 872.54
$ 0.0625 $ . 3 1.7859
H 00625 § - $ - 52259

Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.
REVISED GWB-1

Stafl Recommended Rates

GWB-1
Page 20of §

Per Decision. ACRM.Step2 ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2

No. 659396 On-qoing
H 2434 § 196 § 8.39
$ 2518 203 $ 0.40
H 4060 § 27§ 0.65
$ gte8 E60 § 131
s 13065 § 1052 § 2.09
s 24208 3 1943 § 3.38
3 402.85 § 3244 S 6.45
$ BOG.97 § 6498 § 12.93
$ 17234 % 0.0508 § 0.0121
3 51624 § 0.06068 § 0.0121

Staf! Recommended Rates

Per Decision ACRM-Step2 ACRM - Step 2
No, 69396 On-going
$ 2454 % 188 § -
s 2518 § 203 § -
$ 4060 § .27 § -
H 8188 § S50 § -
3 12065 § 52 § -
§ 24209 § 1948 -
s 40285 3 3244 S -
s BD6.97 § 6458 § -
$ 1.7234 ¢ 0.06506 § -
$ 51834 § 0.0606 § .

12-month OLM 312- month Total

26.69
27.51
44.52
89,89
14326
265.46
4174
384,88

R R R RN NN

1.7961
£.2361

“w

ACRM - Step 2

32-month O&M 12- month Total

26.20
2721

RN RN N R )
o
[l
w
o

"o
"
8
&

Note: On Sepiember 3, 2008, the Commission issued Decision No, 70488 amending Decision No. 68858, thereby reducing the High Block (sage surcharge from $2.15 to $1.00
per thousand gallons, and resetting the Public Safety surcharge ram $1.00 per thousand galions 1o zero, effective September 1, 200B. Al of the above

rates should be adjustsd accordingty. Hence, the adjusted commodity rates for the pending application would be:

FIRST 12 Mopths DAM Recovery
Company Proposed Rates

Commodily Rates, Per 1000 galions
0 to 400,000 galions
400,001 gallons and over

AFTER 12 Months D&M Recovery
Company Proposed Rates

Commodity Rates, Par 1000 galions
0 to 400,000 galions
400,001 galions and over

"

1.7980
§.2380

1.7859
5.2259

Decision ACRM - Step 2
No 70488  12. month Total
s 1.7980

(215§ 3.0880

Decision ACRM - Step 2
No 70488  12. month Tota)
$ 1.7858

2.15) s 23.0759

Staff Recommended Rates
Dscision ACRM - Step 2
No 70488  12- month Total
$ 1.7961 $ 17951
s 5.2361 (2.15) § 3.0861

Staff Recommended Rates

Dedision ACRM - Step 2
No 70488  12- month Total
3 1.7840 H 1.7540

s 5.2240 2.15) § 3.0740

Decision No.

70560




Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.
' REVISED GWB-1.

Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.

Arizona-American Water Company - Paradise Valley . Gwe-1
- Docket Nos. W-D1303A-D5-0405 & W-01303A-05-0910 Page 3of §
ACRM Step Twe PV COUNTRY CLUB {CONTRACT RATE) (Seea Note Below) .
Decision No, 68858 Base Public Satety  High Bracket  Decision Ne. 68858
Rates SBurcharge Surcharge Jotal

Minimum 6™ Meter S 26775 s 267.75

Commodity Rates, Per 1000 galions

0 to0 25,000,000 galiens $ 0.85 3 0.85

25,000,001 gallons and over H 0.85 3 0Bs § 1.8278 3 3.52715

Decision No. 633%6 Per Decision ACRM Step 1 Decision No. 69396

ACRM Step One Surcharge No, 68858 Surcharge Totat

Minimum & Meter s 26775 § 418.17 3 685.92

Commuxdity Rates, Per 1000 galions

0 to 25,000,000 gallons H 085 3 0.3354 s 12354

25,000,001 galions and over s 35275 § D854 3 39129

Pending ACRM Step 2 Application;
FIRST 12 Months C& M Recovery

Company Proposed Rates Staft Recommended Rates
Per Decision ACRM- Step2 ACRM-Step2  ACRM-Step2 Per Decisiean ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Slep2 ACRM- Step2
No, 69396 Qn-going 12-monh Q&M 12- month Total No. 69396 On-going J2-month O&M 12- month Total
Minimum €~ Meter 3 68592 $ 5892 3 1099 3 753.83 s 68592 3 5523 § 10.99 § T5214
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gaiions .
0 ta 25,000,000 gallons 3 124 3 0.0531 § 00103 § 1.2988 3 124 § 00515 3 00103 § 1.2972
25,000,007 galions and over H 39128 3 0.0531 3§ 00103 § 33,9783 3 39129 § 0.0515 § 0.0103 3 2.9747

AFTER 12 Months D&M Recovery

Company Proposed Ratas Staff Recommended Rates

Per Decision ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2  ACRM- Step 2 Per Decision ACRM-Slep2 ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2

No 69396 0in 12-month Q&M On-qaoing . No 69398 DOn-going 12-month Q&M 12- month Total

Minimum & Meter $ 68592 3 56.92 $ - s 742.84 3 €85.92 $ 5523 § .- $ 741.15
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons .
0 o 25,000,000 gallons 5 12254 3 0.0521 3 - s 1.2885 3 1.2354 % 0.0515 § - H 1.2069
25,000,001 gallons and over s 39129 § 00531 3 - 3 3.9660 s 39 § 0.0515 S -3 J.9644
Note: On Sep 3, 2008, the Co ission lssued Decision No. 70488 amending Decision No, 68858, thereby reducing the High Block Usage surcharge from $2.15 lo 31.00

per thousand gatlons, and resetting the Public Salety surcharge from $1.00 per thousand galions to zero, sffective Sepiembar 1, 2008. All of the above
rates should be adjusted accordingly. Henca, the adjusied commaodity rales for tha pending application would be: -

FIRST 12 Months OZM Recovery

Company Proposed Rates Staff Recommended Rates

Decision ACRM - Step 2 Dedsion ACRM - Step 2
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 galions No 70488  12- month Total No 70488 12- month Total
0 to 25,000,000 gations 3 4.2988 3 1.2988 3 1.2972 s 12972
25,000,001 gallons and over $ 3.9783 (1.8275) § 2.7488 4 3.9747 (1.8275) $ 2.1472
AFTER 12 Months O&M Recovery
Company Proposed Rates - . Stall Recommended Rates

Dedision ACRM - Step 2 Dedsion ACRM - Step 2
Commodity Rales, Per 1000 gallons No 70488  12- month Tatal No 70488 12- month Total
© to 25,000,000 gallons s 12885 H 1.2885 3 1.2869 s 1.2869
25,000,001 galions and over 3 3.8680 (1.8275) $ 2.1385% 3 3.9644 (1.8275) § 21368

70560

Decision No.




Docket Nos, W-01303A-05-0405, et al.
REVISED GWB-1

Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al,

Arizona-American Water Company - Paradise Valiey

Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405 & W-013034-05-0970

Decision No.

GWB-1
Page 4

of S

ACRM Step Two PV TURF CUSTOMERS
Decisfon No. 68858 Base Public Safety  High Bracket  Decision No, 68858
Rates Surcharge Surtharge Total
Minimum 5/8" Meter 3 9.50 3 2.50
Minimum 3/4~ Meter 3 9.83 3 8.83
Minimum 1% Meter s 15.8% 3 15.85
Minimum 1 1727 Meter H 22.00 3 32.00
Minimum 27 Meter 1 5$1.00 3 51.00
WMinimum 37 Meter - 94.50 3 94.50
Minirum 47 Meter $ 15725 3 157.25
Minimum & Meter s 315.00 H 315.00
Commodity Rates, Par 1000 gallons
ALL Gallons H 1.00 3 1.00
Decision No. 65156 Per Decision ACRM Step 1 Decision No. 69396
ACRM Step One Surcharge Mo, 88858 Surcharge Jotal
Minimum 5/8” Meter 3 950 § 14.84 3 2434
Minimum 24™ Meter H 8383 15.35 3 2518
Minimum 1° Melesr $ 1585 24.75 3 40.80
Minimum 3 1/2° Meter g 3200 3 49.00 s 81.98
Minimum 2° Meler s 5100 § 79.65 S 130.65
Minimurn 3" Meter 3 94.50 $ 147.59 3 242.09
Minimum 47 Meler & 15725 § 245.60 s 402.85
Minimurn §° Meter $ 31500 3 491,97 H 80697
Commedity Rates, Per 1000 galions
ALL Galions H 100 $ 0.4534 3 1.4534
Pending ACRM Step 2 Application;
FIRST 12 Months D&M Recovery
Company Proposed Rates Staff Recommended Rates
Per Decision ACRM-Step2 ACRM -Siep2  ACRM - Step 2 Per Dacision ACRM-Slep2 ACRM -Siep2 ACRM - Step 2
Mo, 63336 On-going  12-momth OAM  12: month Total No, 53336 Ongoing  12-month O&M 12- manth Total
Minimum 578" Metot S 2434 3 202 3 039 3 . 2875 H 2434 § 1.9 § 039 § 26.69
Winimum Y4 Meter 3 2618 3 209 3 040 S 27.87 $ 25,18 § 398 § 040 29,56
Minimurm 3° Meter H 4060 3 337 3 Q6S $ 44 .62 3 4060 3 431 3 065 $ 4537
Minirum 1 /27 Meter 3 8198 3 680 3 13t 3 80,10 3 81.98 3 6.E3 § w1 3 39.93
Minimum 27 Meter $ 13085 3 1084 3 209 3 143.59 3 30865 $ 13.40 § 209 % 14814
Minimum 3° Meter $ 24209 3 2009 $ e s 266.08 H 24209 § 2135 3 388 3 267.22
Minimum 4° Meter $ 402BS $ 3[4 3 645 3 44274 3 40285 3 39.56 % [ XS 44837
Minimum 8~ Maler 3 80697 § %697 $ 1293 3 885.87 3 805,97 3 6534 3 1293 § 885,74
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 palions
ALL Gallons s 14534 3 00825 3 0.0121 $ 1.5280 3 14534 § 0.0606 3 0.0121 3 1.5261
AFTER 12 Months OEM Recovery
Company Proposed Rates Staff Recommended Rates.
Per Decision ACRM - Step2 ACRM - Step 2 ACRM - Step 2 Per Decision ACRM -Step2 ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2
No, 69398 Ongoing  12-month OAM Or-qoing No. 65398 On-going  1Z-month Q&M 12- month Total
- Minimum 5/8° Meter 3 2434 S 202 3 - s 26.36 $ 434 3 1.98 s 26.30
Minimum V4" Meter s 2518 3 209 § - s 21.27 $ 2518 § 3.98 3 29,18
Minimum 1" Meter s 4060 § 337 3 - s 43.97 3 4060 3 4.11 $ 4.7
Minimum 4 1/2° Meler 3 8198 3 8§50 $ - 3 88.78 3 318 3 6.63 3 88.61
Minimum 27 Meter 3 1065 3 wne 3 - s 141,49 $ 13085 3 13.40 $ 144.0§
Minimum J° Meter $ 24209 3 2008 3 - s 262.18 3 24208 § 21.35 b 263.44
Minimum 47 Moter § 40285 3 I - 3 43828 3 4m.es 3 33,56 A42.4%
Minimum 6™ Moter s 808,97 § 8897 § - 3 873.94 3 80897 § 65.24 3 87289
Commuodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
ALL Gallons s 14534 3 0.0625 § - s 1.5158 s 14534 § 0.0606 s 1.5140

70560




- Afz A

Water C

w - Paradise Valley

Dockel Nos., W-D1303A-05-0405 & W-01303A-05-0910

ACRM Step Two
Decision No. 68858

Minimum /8* Meter

Minimum 34" Meter

Minimumn 17 Meter

Minimum 1 1/2° Meter

Minimum 27 Meter

Minimum 37 Meter

Minimum 4° Meter

Minimum & Meter

Commodity Rates, Per 1000 galions
ALl

Decision No. 63396
ACRM Step Ons Surcharge

Minimum 5/8" Meter

Minimwn ¥/4" Metar

Minimum 1~ Meter

Minimum 1 12" Meler

Minimum 27 Meter

Minimum 3° Meter

Minimum 4~ Meter

Minimum &~ Meter

Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
AL

Pending ACRM Step 2 Application:
FIRST 12 Months O&M Recovery

Company Proposed Rates

Mirkmum S/8° Meter

Minimum /4" Meter

Minimum 1% Meter

Mirimum 1 /2" Meter

Minimum 2~ Meter

Minimum 3" Meter

Minimum 4~ Meter

Minimum &~ Meter

Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
ALL

AFTER 12 Months O&M Recovery
Company Proposed Rates

Minimum 5/8° Meter

Minimum 3/4° Meter

Minimum 17 Metsr

Mininum 1 1/2° Meter

Minimum 2° Meter

Minimum 3™ Melsr

Minimum 4° Melar

Minimum 8° Meater

Commaxdity Rates, Per 1000 galions
ALL

Base

Raies
9.50

2.83
15.85
32.00
51.00
94,50

157.25
315.00

R IR N )

“

1.46

Per Decision
No, 58858

9.50
9.83
15.85
32.00
51.00
84.50
157.25
315.00

MM wn

“

1.46

Per Decision
Mo 69396

3 24.34
3 25.18
3 40.650
3 81.88
s 13085
$ 24209
5 402.85
$ B06.97

1.9124

Per Decision
No_859396

24.34
25.18

81.98
130.65
242,09
402.85
B806.97

LR RS L

"

1.9134

Public Safety
Surcharge

ACRM Step 1
Surcharge

14.84
15.35
24,78
49,58
79.65
147.59
245650
491,97

TR N R R RN

0.4534

ACRM - Step 2
On-qoing

2.02
2.08
337
6.80
10.84
20.08
32.43
68.97

X N

H 0.0625

ACRM - Step 2
Qr-going

202
209
137
6.80
10.54
20.09
33.43
66.97

R N N R

3 0.0625

OTHER: GENERAL & RESALE

High Bracket
Surcharge
ACRM - Step 2
12-month O&M
3 0.29
3 0.40
H 065
3 1.31
H 2.09
s .88
3 6.45
3 12.93
3 0.0121
ACRM - Step 2
12-month O&M
3 -
S -
3 -
1 -
s B
S -
3 -
s -
3 -

Decision No. 6BBSE
Total

8.50

9.83

15.85

2.0

51.00

94.50

157.25

315.00

I R R R R

1.46

Decision No. 65396
JTotal

24.34
25.18
40.60
B1.98
130.68
242,08
402,85
B06.97

R R R N L]

(%]

1.9134

ACRM - Step 2
12- month Total

28.75
2787
44.62
90.10
143.59
266.06
44274
BB6.87

PR N N I e

"

1.9880

ACRM - Step 2
reQoin

26.35
2727
43.97
8878
141,49
262.18
438.28
B73.94

RO N N

1.8758

Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al. .

REVISED GWB-1

Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al,

Staff Recommended Rates

Per Dedsion ACRM - Step 2
.No_ 69396 On-qoing
s 2434 % 1.96
s 2518 3 2.03
H 4060 $ 127
s 8198 3 6.60
3 13065 § 10.52
3 24209 3 19.43
3 402,85 3 3244
S 808.97 § 64.98
3 19134 § 0.0606
Staff Recommended Rates
Per Dacision ACRM - Step 2
No. 69398 n-goin
s 2434 3 1.96
H 2518 § 203
H 4060 3 327
H B1.88 § 6.60
H 13065 S 10.52
S 242,09 § 19.49
s 402.85 § 24
3 806.97 3 64.98
s 19134 § 0.0606

ACRM - Step 2

12-month OZM 12- month Total

0.39
0.40
0.65
1.1
09
3.8
.6.45
12.92

R R R R R NN

»

0.0121

ACRM - Step 2
32-month Q&M

Decision No.

GWB-1

Page 5015
ACRM - Step 2
H 26.69
$ 27.61
$ 44,52
H 89.89
3 143.26
s 265.46
H 44174
3 BB4.28
$ 1.9861

ACRM - Step 2
12- month Total

26.30
7.7
4387
88.58

141,17

261.58

435.29

871.95

R R RN R

“

1.8740

70560 )



Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.

88v'ze $
£9829'1 (g)
IAVA:T44
zig'ocl

%be L (e)
%98 -
(006'16) ¢
L08'SY )
£66'¥.
660'9Y (¥)
810'GZ (€)
%G6'2
¥.9'688'1 ¢
(€19'659) (2)
18Z'6¥5'cs (1)

[0}

PEPUSWILLIOISY HElS

2-9MO 3jnpaudg

70560

No.

151011

85889 'ON uoIsidad (G)

85889 'ON uoisioaQ Jod 9jes xe} % 6865'8¢ (v)

£-GMO 9INPYOS Uo dsuadx3] paje|nofessy yeis (g)
96£69 'ON uoispeq ‘| dajg

Dec

YOV Ui panosdde uoneioasdap jo syluow G'gl 10eyel o uaunsnlpy (2)

“Jo41@ vl ‘spoefoid jepdes WOV

o} pabieyo sway WO siuasasdas sy ‘Hodai Sunssuibus eag (|)

6211 $ l12'v8e $
£9929'1
coz'L $ vle'see
oiv'y $ geT'ivL
%v2 L
%58V~
(98.'2) $ (989'v6) $
- 108'Gt
- $ €65V
98.'2 $ geg'sy
8EG'Y $ 919'6L
0 $ %80¢€
686'09 $ ¢€99'066°'L $
116'T2 $ (9£9'9¢€9)
zLo'ee ¢ 662'.85C §
[al vl
weunsnipy yelg  pasodoid "0

SjusUmSNIpy O Uoleueaxg

Aousioysp snusaay 9l

0108} UOISIBAUOD 8NUARI SS0ID Gl
Aousoyep awoosu| Buperedo v
awoou] Buesado pasnbay el
LUINsY Jo ajey palinbay 2l

uinjas Jo sley Ll

awoduy BupesadQ osuasty oL
| X8} 40 jau BuiobuQ - S1S02 R0 9|qQBI8A009Y
ButobuQ - S)s0d WBO SIGEIaADDIY
\Xe} Jo Jau asuadxs uonenaidaq
asuadxa uonepaideq
jue|d ojuasse [eluawaIdu; Uo )Rl uoneasdaq
aseg] 9]eH/20IAI9S U} JUBlQ DIUdSHY 18N
(1 da1g) jueld owuessy jo uonedadaq PBIBINWNDDY
asegq 9]BY/92IS Ul Jueld JIUBSIY SS0ID
wawalnbay anuaAdY Jueld JIUasIY

I"‘NC’)Q‘ID(O N~ oo !

29
=3 Z

om] -de)s "Juaweaiinbay anuanay olLesIY
2002 “equsoeq Buipuz syuo Zi

‘e 3@ G0¥0-G0-VEOE L0-M "ON 184000
osIq Je1epn AajjeA asipeled

Auedwo?) I18jep| UBDLIBWIY-BUOZNY




Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0485, et al.

86889 'ON

uolsioaq u sajes uoljeoaidap sawiy asueleq jueld pajsnipe syels
~ uo paseq ‘Jue|ld om]-de)g YOV J0) asuedxg uonepaidaq yeis [al
S|eAOWa) pUE SUOIIEDYISSEIDAI JO JaU ‘Jueld pasodoid Auedwo) o)

‘uoissnosip aJow 10j) Hodas Buussuibug osje aeg
ISuolPPY JUBld WHOV Ui Papnioul N30 O} 8Np s[eAoLay .

OM | -d8]S Ul SUOp YIOM JO 8INJEU 0} 8NP UOIBoYISSEe|oaY Hmam
85889 "ON uoisioag Iad =)

asuadx3y uopepaidaq ‘Auedwon syy Aq pajy sy ?,m
"SUCHeUB[aX33

820'6. $ /8Z'6¥s'z $ (Zi0'8e) § - $ 91962 § 662'/85'C $
€Lt ¢ 6051 $ (eee'L2) 162'€ %9.°6 1¥8'8¢
€5 $ ivs $ {5 %9.'6 L¥S
62l $ 296'c $ (¥s8'27) ¢ zee %19'¢ zer'o
- $ - $ - %0t -
eP $ ¢68 $ 187 %08t £68
0 $ 0 $ (ovv'gog) ¢ czo's %¥PET 0bv'89¢ $
g2Z'l ¢ o0g£8'8s¢ $ £22') %G1'€ 0£8'8¢
009'8z ¢ 6€£0'90r ¢ (640'2) 991'62 %90°2 8LL'ELY
122'T ¢ szi'e9 $ 122'2 %6E Y GZ1L'€9
Ber'lL  $ sllL'EY $ 8L %EE'E 6LL'EY
Z£9'6 ¢ p09'Les't $ (Lvl) $ obb'e9e ¢$ 822'2¢ $ %00C Lie'clo't ¢
[al [0] [al (gl (vl (vl fv]
yeis asuadx3 | sjey 1dag osloid
uopepsaideq  Jed ‘jueld [erowiay Joneoyissepay  daidag ‘paddy [ejol
Hels Z dais WOV fenuuy

jueld o) sjusuisnlpy yeis

€-8MO 3Inpayds

192€.00S
09¢€.L00S
85¢€.00S
99¢€.2009
§G¢eL00S
€52€.00S
1G2€.L00G
05¢€£00S
y¥ceL00S
ZveeL008
1¥2€.006

vl

OM

s[ejol 9l
‘dinb3 "unwWwoD J1UasY Ad - OPE Gl

'dinbg Aiojeloqe oluasiy Ad - ¥¥E ¥l

‘Jeo) g ‘doyg 's|o0) JlUBSIV Ad - EVE €L
"dinb3 @ "windg "OPO JMUBSIY Ad - OFVE zL

"OSIN g JUB|d JISYIO JIUBSIY Ad - 6EE L
SUlelyj QL dlussiy Ad - |EE ol

"d)S P "s3Y 18I DIUSSIY Ad - 0EE
‘dinb3 "WML IAA DIUSSIY Ad - 02€
"dinb3 Buiduing o1uesIy Ad - L1LE
‘dinb3 'pold J8mod dIuasiy Ad - 01€
‘dw R NS JIUssY Ad - POE

uondiosag

glrwmvmwmwm

aur
a1ey uoneivasdaq jueid olussly

om]-do)g ‘Juawannbay anuanay ojussly
‘e 3@ S0¥0-50-ve0E L 0-M "ON 19x00Q
PUSIq Jejean AajleA osipered

Auedwo?) 19}ep) UBSLBWY-BUOZLIY

70560



12100 $ (0s ut + ¢y u7) ebseyoing Apowrod 26

—_ 8]
M TLL'1L0'E {5 U7 g |10D) suojjes) ebesaay 05
o (34
vy 6E°0 $ (op u7+ 2P uT) ebreyoing wnuwiugy :14
% v
o £68't6 (syjuopy 21 x 22 U7 4 10D) s198y usjeanby [:1%
1
Wy
o
A_“ 962zl  $ (z + 1¥ 11 8100) enusAsy Ajpowwod 3
o 9626 § (2 + 1 U g 10D) BnueAsy WL AYIUoN (44
o £65'vL $ (8 U v 109 § "YOS) PRJBAODBI B O} SIS02 WO PaLRJep (€10 L (37
<« SOIEYSING . BBIEDINS SBIEYOING WE0 Pals}ad jo UOREINDIED 0OF
n_u Apowwon WINWIUIN 8¢
8¢
W. 9090'0 $ (s¢ u + gz u) ebieyaing Aypowswod £
i o
O 2L\ 10' {5 U7 g 10D) suojieo abesaay 15
m ve
.9 96°L $ {1g U+ Lz u7) eBleyoing wnwiuA £e
iﬁ,ﬁm [43
i) £68'v6 (SYIuow Z1.x ZZ U 4 10D) sielal Juajeanbl e
D IS5\ JUSBAIND T 184 UaWamu] AIIuojy 0
62
vvz'ogL  $ {z + 9z U g |0D) BnuUBABY AlpOWIWOD 82
prz'ogL ¢ (2 + 92 U7 g 10D) anUBASY WNWILHY ALRUON x4
88Y°2LE $ {91 U v 10D § 'Y3S) pa1aA0Da; Bq 0} SIS0 |BI0L o4

F61IING 3bIegoIing
Apowiwos wnuung

96Z'2¢6 § vvz'ogl ¢ 806'L ¥28'v 9¢8'y ZIg'y lejo) 44
12
0z
6l

¥8L £0'cl v16'c 2059 98} 26908 S ] S youl-g 8l

8. 159 16¢ 8tz JA) $8°20¥ L 1 L youl- L

z80°) 16°¢ Lov's FA-X 622 60'2H2 x4 £2Z £Z your-g oL

L42'9 e ovg'ee b5 ol Lev'L S9°0€L 892 892 192 yuig (-]

¥6L'L e} §96'G 199 €52 86°L9 -7 73 73 you-g'L pi

v26'G1 99°'0 815'6L Ze 9.€'¢ 090t ¥eo'z 620'C 610°C wour-1 €l

151 b0 28. €02 €€ 81'6Z ze (4 (4 Youl-y/e 4}

Loe'tt ¢ 6€0 $ 2ep'es ¢ 96L $ 96€C vevz ¢ oec'e wor'e 0BE'CT youI-g/g L

[N poiSje [0l eseg aseg AuuolN IR [ SBWOENY B00Z 990 2002 990 3715 JOIPIN ol
FENEIEL] U Juseainbg E:E_c__z Aoy abesany e SJAWOISND Je SJBWoIsnd 6
1USWIBIoU| paxid pajetunsy pajewys3y sbesay 8
L
9
zl2120' (z+2u1810D + 1 UT g 10D) suojien bay S
%06°0" %0¥'0- %150 eBuey) abeiuadied ¥y
(o) (ssz'zt) ve L JESA SNUNL Z JBBA €
ob'5v9 ¥p9'690'E 0s2'v {2z 1ea\) L00Z 920 4
1Z°169 668°'2.0'C ozL'y (1 188A) 9002 02Q 3
N5 i8d PICS SUOIED §1BW0ISN) TmeI5 "ON
PIOS suojieD 1810, sun

Y] irl i} 6) )] E)} a)] [0} Ial Iv)
uonenoje) abreyaing
200z "1eqwaoaq Buipu3 suuow z1
‘I 19 S0r0-G0-YEOELO-M "ON 183007
1oLSIq O1eAA ABlleA asipeled
$-2MO 3Inpayos Auedwo?) Jajep) UBOUSWY-BUOZNY

70560

No.

15101

Dec



Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.

Arizona-American Water Co., Inc.
Docket # W-01303A-05-00405
Docket # W-01303A-05-0910

Page 1
MEMORANDUM
DATE August 18, 2008
TO: Gerald Becker
Public Utility Analyst V
FROM:  Dorothy Hains, P.E. oH
Utilities Engineer
RE: ACRM Step Two Application for Arizona American Water Company,
Inc. - Paradise Valley District
Docket No. W-01303A-05-0405 & Docket No. W-01303A-05-0910
Background

In Decision No. 68858 (issued on July 26, 2006) the Arizona Corporation Commission
(“ACC” or “Commission”) approved an Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism (*“ACRM”)
for Arizona-American Water Company - Paradise Valley District (“Company or “PV”).
In Decision No. 69396 (issued on March 22, 2007), the Commission approved the
ACRM Step I surcharge tariff for PV. On March 13, 2008, the Company filed for the
ACRM Step II surcharge tariff application for PV.

ACC Staff (“Staff”) performed an inspection of the PV system on August 14, 2008. Staff
observed that additional plant improvements had been installed since its previous
inspections on March 12, 2007 and January 18, 2007. During the period of March 2007
to August 2008 the Company completed construction of 1) a stone block fence with
security gates at the PV arsenic treatment plant, 2) an on-site storm water drainage
system, 3) sound barriers in the blower building, 4) sound barriers in a building which
houses the pump station and, 5) sound barriers in a building which houses the sludge
press.

Staff concludes that all capital improvements associated with the ACRM Step 11
surcharge have been completed and were in-service at the time of Staff’s inspection.

Cost Analysis

In the application the Company reported a total construction cost of $2,587,299 for
purposes of establishing the Step II surcharge amount. Staff recommends two
adjustments to the Company’s total construction cost. The first adjustment is to remove
$38,012 from four accounts as presented in the table below because this construction is
not related to construction of the subject arsenic treatment plant. The second adjustment
is to reclassify $368,440 from Transmission and Mains (Account No. 331) to Structure

Decision No. 70560




Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.

Arizona-American Water Co., Inc.
Docket # W-01303A-05-00405
Docket # W-01303A-05-0910

Page 2

Improvements (Account No. 304). The Company has indicated to Staff that it is in full
agreement with these adjustments. Presented in the following table are itemized plant
descriptions, costs and Staff’s recommended adjustments and total construction cost.

Acct Description Co.’s Co.’s Co.’s Total Staff Staff Staff’s
# Original Allocated | Step II Cost ($) | Recommended | Adjustm | Recomme
Filing engineer & Reclassifation® ent ($) nded
Total Cost | design cost Total
(%) ® Cost ($)
Engineer & design (5,216,549)
304 Structure & Improvement 4,867,902 | (3,996,845) 1,613,911 368,440 (747)' | 1,981,605
310 | Power Producing Equipment 130,236 (87,058) 43,179 43,179
311 Pumping Equipment 190,399 (127,274) 63,125 63,125
320 Water Treatment Equipment 1,246,051 (832,933) 413,118 (7,079)° 406,039
330 Reservoir & Standpipe 117,118 (78,289) 38,830 38,830
331 Transmissions & Mains 1,111,295 (742,855) 368,440 (368,440)
339 Other Plant & Equipment 2,694 (1,801) 893 893
340 | Office furniture & equipment 0
343 Tools, Shop & Garage 19,369 (12,947) 6,422 (2,855)° 3,567
344 Laboratory Equipment 1,633 (1,091) 541 541
346 Communication Equipment 117,152 (78,311) 38,841 (27,333) 11,508
Total 2,587,299 | (5,216,549) 2,587,299 0] (38,012) | 2,549,287
Notes: 1. $747 was paid for installation of sensors to restroom doors in the office building.
2. $7,079 was paid to M P Environmental Service for hauling wastewater to City
Scottsdale Wastewater Treatment Plant and other wastewater disposal sites.
3. $ 2,206 was paid to UFirst Laundry Services for uniform rental, and $649 was paid to
Cabela’s Retail for a gun safety container.
4, $26,727 was paid to Emerson Process Management for its work on Well #11, Well #12
and Miller Rd TCE Treatment Plant. $606 was a monthly bill paid to Qwest for July 2006
service.
Summary
Recommendations
1. Staff recommends that $2,549,287 be used as the total capital cost in calculating

the appropriate ACRM Step II surcharge amount.

! Plant allocation factors were provided by the Company.
2 $368,440 in the Transmission and Mains (Account 33 1) were reclassified to Structure Improvements

(Account 304).

70560

Decision No.




